203583 REV AV  ECO A26152 1 OF 14
Redundant Systems
Indoor Packaged GaAs SSPAs
3RU, 5RU, 6RU & 7RU
DESCRIPTION
Teledyne Paradise Datacom’s Indoor Rack Mount (-RM)
series of redundant amplifier systems provide the highest
degree of earth station redundancy and  reliability.

Indoor Packaged GaAs SSPAs
3RU, 5RU, 6RU & 7RU
Part Number Configuration, 2nd Generation 3 RU GaAs SSPA
HPA 2nd Generation
Band
C-Band C
X-Band X
Ku-Band K
Power Level (Watts)
C-Band
075, 100, 140,
200, 250, 300
X-Band 200
Ku-Band 100, 125
Package
S
Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide
Switching, with cabinet
T
Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide
Switching, without cabinet
Y
Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide
Switching, with cabinet
Z
Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide
Switching, without cabinet Block Up Converter
M Internal Reference BUC
P External Reference BUC
X No BUC
See page 5 for BUC reference configuration options.
Option 1 is standard for all 1:1 and 1:2 systems
using BUC option ‘M’ and for 1:1 systems with input
splitting using BUC option ‘P’.
Option 3 is standard for all 1:2 systems and 1:1
systems with input switching using BUC option ‘P’.
Configuration Modifier 2
X Standard
P Front Panel Power Switch
R1 Receive Band Reject Filter
V Reflected Power Monitor
A1 P + R (see above)
B P + V (see above)
C1 V + R (see above)
D1 P + R + V (see above)
1 X-Band only
Configuration Modifier 1
X Standard
K 110 VAC Input
S Input Sample Port
C K + S (see above)
Frequency Sub Band
C-Band
A1
B1
C1
E1
F1
G1
5.850 to 6.425 GHz
5.850 to 6.725 GHz
5.750 to 6.670 GHz
6.425 to 6.725 GHz
6.725 to 7.025 GHz
5.750 to 6.475 GHz
X-Band
A1 7.90 to 8.40 GHz
Ku-Band
A1
B1
14.00 to 14.50 GHz
13.75 to 14.50 GHz
1 Available with optional BUC

Indoor Packaged GaAs SSPAs
3RU, 5RU, 6RU & 7RU
Part Number Configuration, 5 RU GaAs SSPA
HPA
Band
C-Band C
X-Band X
Ku-Band K
Power Level (Watts)
C-Band 400, 500, 600
X-Band 250, 350
Ku-Band 200, 250
Package
S
Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide
Switching, with cabinet
T
Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide
Switching, without cabinet
Y
Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide
Switching, with cabinet
Z
Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide
Switching, without cabinet
Block Up Converter
M Internal Reference BUC
P External Reference BUC
X No BUC
See page 5 for BUC reference configuration options.
Option 1 is standard for all 1:1 and 1:2 systems
using BUC option ‘M’ and for 1:1 systems with input
splitting using BUC option ‘P’.
Option 3 is standard for all 1:2 systems and 1:1
systems with input switching using BUC option ‘P’.
Configuration Modifier 3
P 1RU N+1 Power Supply
L1 1RU N+1 Power Supply
& Rear Exhaust Adapters
1 Not available with Package options ‘Y’
   or ‘Z’
Configuration Modifier 2
X Standard
R1 Receive Band Reject Filter
V Reflected Power Monitor
C1 V + R (see above)
1 X-Band only
Configuration Modifier 1
X Standard
S Input Sample Port
Frequency Sub Band
C-Band
A1
B1
C1
E1
F1
H
L1
5.850 to 6.425 GHz
5.850 to 6.725 GHz
5.750 to 6.670 GHz
6.425 to 6.725 GHz
6.725 to 7.025 GHz
5.715 to 5.790 GHz
4.400 to 5.000 GHz
X-Band
A1
F
7.90 to 8.40 GHz
7.10 to 7.40 GHz
Ku-Band
A1

Indoor Packaged GaAs SSPAs
3RU, 5RU, 6RU & 7RU
Part Number Configuration, 6 RU GaAs SSPA
HPA
Band
C-Band C
Power Level (Watts)
C-Band
800, 900,
1100 (11K)
Package
S
Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide
Switching, with cabinet
T
Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide
Switching, without cabinet
Y
Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide
Switching, with cabinet
Z
Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide
Switching, without cabinet
Block Up Converter
M Internal Reference BUC
P External Reference BUC
X No BUC
See page 5 for BUC reference configuration options.
Option 1 is standard for all 1:1 and 1:2 systems
using BUC option ‘M’ and for 1:1 systems with input
splitting using BUC option ‘P’.
Option 3 is standard for all 1:2 systems and 1:1
systems with input switching using BUC option ‘P’.
Configuration Modifier 3
P 1RU N+1 Power Supply
L1 1RU N+1 Power Supply
& Rear Exhaust Adapters
1 Not available with Package options ‘Y’
   or ‘Z’
Configuration Modifier 2
X Standard
V Reflected Power Monitor
Configuration Modifier 1
X Standard
S Input Sample Port
Frequency Sub Band
C-Band
A1
B1
C1
E1
F1
G
5.850 to 6.425 GHz
5.850 to 6.725 GHz
5.750 to 6.670 GHz
6.425 to 6.725 GHz
6.725 to 7.025 GHz
5.750 to 6.475 GHz
1 Available with optional BUC
Rack Height
6RU 6
System Configuration
A 1:1 System, Input Switching, Internal control
B 1:1 System, Input Splitter, Internal control
C 1:2 System, Input Switching, RCP2-12001
D 1:2 System, Input Switching, Internal control
F 1:1 System, Input Splitter, RCP2-11001
H 1:1 System, Input Switching, RCP2-11001
1 Standard location for RCP is directly above HPA1
C 6 8 0 0 A S M B S X P
COMMENTS:
203583 REV AV  ECO A26152 13 OF 14
Redundant Systems
Indoor Packaged GaAs SSPAs
3RU, 5RU, 6RU & 7RU
Part Number Configuration, 2nd Generation 7 RU GaAs SSPA
HPA 2nd Generation
Band
C-Band C
X-Band X
Ku-Band K
Power Level (Watts)
C-Band 800, 900, 1100 (11K)
X-Band 700, 1000 (10K)
Ku-Band 250, 400, 500
Package
S
Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide
Switching, with cabinet
T
Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide
Switching, without cabinet
Y
Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide
Switching, with cabinet
Z
Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide
Switching, without cabinet
Block Up Converter
M Internal Reference BUC
P External Reference BUC
X No BUC
See page 5 for BUC reference configuration options.
Option 1 is standard for all 1:1 and 1:2 systems
using BUC option ‘M’ and for 1:1 systems with input
splitting using BUC option ‘P’.
Option 3 is standard for all 1:2 systems and 1:1
systems with input switching using BUC option ‘P’.
Configuration Modifier 2
X Standard
R1 Receive Band Reject Filter
V Reflected Power Monitor
C1 V + R (see above)
1 X-Band only
Configuration Modifier 1
X Standard
S Input Sample Port
Frequency Sub Band
C-Band
A1
B1
C1
E1
F1
G1
5.850 to 6.425 GHz
5.850 to 6.725 GHz
5.750 to 6.670 GHz
6.425 to 6.725 GHz
6.725 to 7.025 GHz
5.750 to 6.475 GHz
X-Band
A1
B
C
D
7.90 to 8.40 GHz
7.50 to 8.50 GHz
9.50 to 10.50 GHz
7.70 to 8.40 GHz
Ku-Band
A1
B1
14.00 to 14.50 GHz
13.75 to 14.50 GHz
1 Available with optional BUC